

No. 20-7460

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS RODRIGUEZ FERNANDEZ,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN NORTHWESTERN SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM 375 East Chicago Avenue Chicago, IL 60611 (312) 503-0063	DONNA LEE ELM * LAW PRACTICE OF DONNA ELM 1465 W. Wagon Wheel Road Cottonwood, AZ 86326 (602) 299-7022 donnaelm1014@gmail.com
ALICE A. WANG SAM H. ZWINGLI SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-8000	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 8, 2021

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED TO SETTLE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT AND CONFUSION AMONG THE COURTS TO CLARIFY WHAT LASCIVI- OUS EXHIBITION TEST APPLIES.....	2
A. The <i>Dost</i> factors do not eliminate the need for this Court to define the appro- priate test for “lascivious exhibition.” .....	3
B. Without a clear test for “lascivious exhi- bition,” the case law remains confusing and rife with contradictory outcomes.....	4
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED HAS IM- PORTANT FREE SPEECH AND DUE PROCESS IMPLICATIONS .....	8
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Arvin</i> , 900 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	4
<i>United States v. Barry</i> , 634 F. App'x 407 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 579 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Courtade</i> , 929 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>United States v. Dost</i> , 636 F. Supp. 828 (S.D. Cal. 1986), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Wiegand</i> , 812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987), and <i>aff'd</i> , 813 F.2d 1231 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 459 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	3
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 814 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 639 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 629 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 833 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F. 3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Romero</i> , 558 F. App'x 501 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>United States v. Schuster</i> , 706 F.3d 800 (7th Cir 2013) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 708 F.3d 832 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Steen</i> , 634 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>United States v. Vanderwal</i> , 533 F. App’x 498 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>United States v. Villard</i> , 885 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wiegand</i> , 812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	3
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 890 F.2d 241 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8
 STATUTE	
18 U.S.C. § 2256(2)(A)(v) .....	2
 COURT DOCUMENTS	
Appellant’s App. Vol. III, <i>United States v. Rodriguez Fernandez</i> , No. 19-13516 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) .....	9
Appellant’s App. Vol. IV, <i>United States v. Rodriguez Fernandez</i> , No. 19-13516 (11th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) .....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (7th ed. 2017) .....	11
